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transport or cause to be transported one deer not less than one 
year old, between the * * * fourteenth day of November 
and eleven o'clock P. M. of the twenty-fifth day of November of 
each year ; but must accompany the same from the point of ship-
ment to the point of destination. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 13, 1921. 

No. 415, A.] 	 [Published July 18, 1921. 

CHAPTER 554. 
AN ACT to create section 59.96 of the statutes, relating to sewer-

age commissions and sewage disposal works in counties con-
taining a city of the first class. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read : 

59.96 (1) In any county where the common council of any city 
of the first class within such county shall,have adopted a resolu-
tion declaring that it is necessary to provide sewage disposal works 
for such city and in which a sewerage commission has been ap-
pointed and qualified, and has adopted plans for, and commenced 
the construction of a sewage disposal plant for said city the gov-
ernor shall appoint three sewerage commissioners who shall con-
stitute and be known as the metropolitan sewerage commission 
of such county. There shall be certified by the sewerage commis-
sion of such city of the first class one person, by the state board of 
health of the state of Wisconsin one person, to the governor of 
the state of Wisconsin, who shall appoint as members of such 
metropolitan sewerage commission the two persons thus certified, 
and who shall further name as the third member of such com-
mission a resident within the drainage area hereinafter provided 
of said county outside of the city limits of such city of the first 
class. They shall be appointed within thirty days after the taking 
effect of this act. 

2. Each appointee before entering upon the duties of this office 
shall take and subscribe the oath of offi .ce prescribed by the con-
stitution and file the same with the secretary of state, duly certi-
fied by the official administering such oath. Each commis-
sioner shall be reimbursed his actual and necessary expenses in 
the performance of his duties and shall receive no salary. 
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(a) The removal from the drainage area of said third com-
missioner who is a resident of said county outside of said city of 
the first class shall operate as a resignation of his office and the 
vacancy thus created shall be filled by the governor. 

(b) The state board of health or the Milwaukee sewerage 
commission may at any time certify to the governor further re-
spective names whom the governor shall appoint as members of 
said commission, and thereupon the term of office of the former 
appointees respectively shall terminate. 

3. A majority of the commissioners shall constitute a quorum 
for the transaction of business. As soon as the commissioners 
first appointed under this section enter upon the duties of their 
office, they shall organize by electing one of their members chair-
man, who shall be removable at pleasure by the commissioners. 
The chairman shall preside over all meetings of the commission 
and shall perform such other duties as are imposed upon him by 
this section or may be assigned to him by the commission. The 
commission shall appoint a secretary, who may or may not be a 
member of the commission, who shall be removable at pleasure 
by the commission, and shall receive, if not a member of such 
commission, such compensation as the commission may determine. 

4. The metropolitan sewerage commission shall hold meetings 
for the transaction of business. All sessions or meetings of said 
commission shall be public and all records shall be public records. 
The commission shall prepare annually a full and detailed report 
of its official transactions and expenses and shall mail such state-
ment to the governor of the state, to the state board of health, 
the mayor of such city of the first class, the sewerage commission 
of such city of the first class, and to the governing boards of all 
cities, towns and villages in such county within the drainage area 
hereinafter provided for. 

5. Upon the organization of such metropolitan sewerage com-
mission, the sewerage commission of such city of the first class 
shall submit to such metropolitan sewerage commission the maps 
and surveys showing the portion of said county which is within 
the same drainage area as the sewerage system of such city of the 
first class, the sewerage from which may be cared for by the dis-
posal plant located in such city of the first class, and said metro-
politan sewerage commission shall thereupon by resolution deter-
mine the boundaries thereof in each of the respective towns and 
villages outside of the city limits of such city of the first class and 
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must file with the clerk of each of the cities, towns or villages 
affected by this act and with the state board of health a copy of 
the map and survey and boundaries by it adopted. 

6. The metropolitan sewerage commission shall project, plan, 
construct and maintain in such cOunty outside of the city limits 
of such city of the first class main sewers for the collection and 
transmission of house, industrial and other sanitary sewerage to 
and into the intercepting sewerage system of such city of the first 
class, sufficient in the judgment of such commission to care for 
the sanitary sewerage of the territory in said county outside of 
said city of the first class within the drainage area hereinafter 
provided for. 

(a) The said metropolitan sewerage commission is author-
ized in its name to contract and to be contracted with, and to sue 
and to be sued. 

(b) The metropolitan sewerage commission may require any 
town, city or village in such county, or any occupant of any 
premises outside of said city of the first class, located in such 
county, engaged in discharging sewerage effluent from sewage 
plants, sewage refu§e, factory waste, into any river or canal with-
in such county within the drainage area hereinafter provided for 
to so change or rebuild any such outlet, drain or sewer as to dis-
charge said sewage, waste or trade waste into the sewers of such 
city, town or village or into said main sewers by it established and 
under such regulations as the commission may determine. 

(c) The commission may employ and fix the compensation of 
all agents, assistants, clerks, employes and laborers as it may deem 
advisable for the due and proper execution of its duties, and in 
its discretion may employ the chief engineer or agent or employes 
of any such city of the first class, or of the sewerage commission 
thereof, as its engineers, agents or employes, provided, however, 
that the compensation fixed therefor. shall not be paid to such per 
son but to such city or such sewerage commission. 

(d) The commission may enter upon the land in the cities, vil-
lages and towns in said county outside of said city of the first 
class for the purpose of making surveys or examinations in the 
performance of its duties. 

(e) The commission may enter upon any state, county or 
municipal street, road or alley, or any public highway in said coun-
ty outside of said city of the first class for the purpose of installing, 
maintaining and operating the sewage system provided for in this 
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section, and it may construct in any such street, road or alley or 
public highway, a main sewer, intercepting sewer or any appur-
tenance thereof, without a permit or a payment of a charge. 
Whenever such work is to be done in a state, county or munici-
pal highway, the public authority having control thereof shall be 
duly notified, and said highway shall be restored to as good condi-
tion as existed before the commencement of such work, and all 
costs incident thereto shall be borne by the commission. 

(f) The commission shall have power to lay or construct, and 
to forever maintain, without compensation to the state, any part 
of said system of sewerage, or of its works, or appurtenances, 
over, upon or under any part of the bed of any river flowing 
through said cities, villages and towns, or of any land covered by 
any of the navigable waters of the state, the title to which is held 
by the state, and over, upon or under canals or through water-
ways and under right-of-ways of railroad, interurban and street 
railway companies, and if the same be deemed advisable by the 
commission, the proper officers of the state are authorized and 
directed upon the application of the commission, to execute, ac-
knowledge and deliver to the commission, such deeds, or other 
instruments, as may be proper for the purpose of fully confirming 
this grant. 

(g) All persons, firms or corporations lawfully having build-
ings, structures, works, conduits, mains, pipes, tracks or other 
physical obstructions in, over or under the public lands, avenues, 
streets, alleys or highways of said cities, villages and towns which 
block or impede the progress of such sewer, when in process of 
construction, establishment or repair shall upon reasonable notice 
by the commission, promptly so shift, adjust, accommodate or re-
move the same at the cost and expense of such individuals and 
corporations, as fully to meet the exigencies occasioning such 

•notice. 
(h) Whenever necessary in order to promote the best results 

from the construction, operation and maintenance of the systems 
provided for in this section, and to prevent damage to the same 
from misuse, the commission may make, promulgate and enforce 
such reasonable rules and regulations for the supervision, protec-
tion, management and use of said system as it may deem ex-
pedient, and such regulations shall prescribe the manner in which 
connections to main sewers and intercepting sewers shall be made, 
and may prohibit discharge into such sewers, of any liquid or 
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solid waste deemed detrimental to the sewerage system herein pro-
vided for. 

(i) The commission may acquire by gift, purchase, lease or 
other like methods of acquisition or by condemnation, any land 
or property situated in said county outside of said city of the first 
class, and all tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances belong-
ing or in any way appertaining, or in any interest, franchise, ease-
ment, right or privilege therein, which may be required for the 
purpose of projecting, planning, constructing and maintaining said 
main sewers, or any part or parts thereof, or that may be needed 
for the workings of said sewers when established, and when so 
often as resort shall be had to condemnation proceeding the pro-
cedure shall be that provided for by section 694c to section 694e, 
inclusive, of the revised statutes, except that the powers therein 
granted shall be exercised by and in the name of said commission 
in the place and stead of the county board. 

(j) Whenever the plans and specifications for any main sewer 
shall have been completed and approved by the sewerage com-
mission of such city of the first class and by the state board of 
health as provided in sections 1407m-1 to 1407m-4, inclusive, 
and the commission shall have determined as provided in this sec-
tion to proceed with the work of the construction thereof, it shall 
advertise by notice in such newspaper and technical press as it 
may deem proper, for bids for the construction of said main sewer 
and its appurtenances in part or as a whole, as in its judgment it 
may deem advisable. Contracts for such work shall be let to the 
lowest responsible bidder, or the commission may reject any and 
all bids and if in its discretion the price § quoted are unreasonable 
or the bidders irresponsible, or the bids informal, it may read-
vertise the work or any part of it. With the consent of all its 
members it may itself do any part of any such works, by any 
labor under such conditions in every respect as it may prescribe. 
All contracts shall be protected by such bonds, penalties and con-
ditions as the commission shall require. 

(k) The powers of the commission shall not extend to or 
apply to the territory of any city of the first class which may be 
constructing, building and operating its sewerage system under a 
commission provided by law. 

(1) Said commission shall not construct any such main sewer 
nor alter or extend the same without having first submitted com-
plete plans and specifications for the installation, alteration or ex- 
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tension, in writing, to the sewerage commission of such city of the 
first class and secured its approval thereof. All contracts entered 
into by said commission for the construction, alteration and ex-
tension of any such main sewers shall contain a provision that the 
final payment, amounting to at least fifteen per cent of the entire 
cost, shall not be made until the contractor files with the said 
commission the certificate of the sewerage commission of such city 
of the first class that said main sewer has been located and con-
structed in accord with the plan submitted and approved by it. 

(m) Said contract shall also contain a provision that the work 
of constructing said sewers shall be done under inspection to be 
furnished by the sewerage commission of such city of the first 
class, which inspection service shall be paid for at actual cost by 
the commission. 

(n) Before any town, city or village or any private person or 
corporation shall be permitted to connect with or use any such 
main sewer provided for by this section, it shall obtain the ap-
proval of the sewerage commission of such city of the first class, 
which sewerage commission shall examine into it and hear all the 
parties in interest, and if it finds such sewer or system defective 
in construction, design, supervision or operation, it shall notify 
said metropolitan sewerage commission what alterations, new con-
structions or change in supervision or operation it shall require 
and deem necessary to correct existing and improper conditions 
and said metropolitan sewerage commission shall not permit such 
connection to be made or continued until such alterations, new 
congtructions, change in supervision or operation shall have been 
made as provided in thedetermination of said sewerage commis-
sion of said city of the first class. 

(o) Said metropolitan sewerage commission or said sewerage 
commission of said city of the first class, and their respective offi-
cers and agents are authorized to make examination of any and 
all sewers and sewerage systems within said county outside of the 
limits of said city of the first class for the purpose of determining 
if said systems are defective in operation, construction, design or 
supervision. 

(p) When any such main sewer shall be completed it shall 
thereafter be operated and kept in repair and in sanitary condi-
tion by the sewerage commission of said city of the first class, or 
by such authority as shall be charged by law with the duty of the 
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operation and maintenance of the intersecting sewers and sewage 
disposal plant of said city. 

(q) Nothing in this section shall be construed as restricting or 
interfering with any powers of the state board of health as pro-
vided by law, or with the powers granted to the sewerage com-
mission of such city of the first class. 

7. Whenever said commission requires funds out of which to 
pay for the projection, planning, construction and maintenance 
of said main sewers, or in other respects in connection therewith, 
it shall adopt a resolution stating the amount that it requires for 
such purposes and shall file with the county board of supervisors 
of such county a certified copy thereof, and thereupon such board 
of supervisors is required and directed to provide by resolution 
for issuing corporate bonds of such county for the amount so re-
quired payable within twenty years from the time of their issue 
in lawful money of the United States, bearing interest at a rate 
to be determined in said resolution, and such bonds shall be in 
such form as may be prescribed by such resolution and shall be 
signed by the chairman of said board and by the clerk thereof and 
shall be called metropolitan sewerage bonds and shall be consecu-
tively numbered and shall have interest coupons attached, and 
shall show on their face that the same are issued for the benefit 
of so much of the territory of said county as lies in the same drain-
age area as said city of the first class and there shall be annually 
levied by said county board a direct tax upon all taxable property 
in said drainage area sufficient to pay the annual interest thereon, 
and after and upon the expiration of the first ten years, to raise a 
sinking fund each year of ten per cent on the principal of such 
bonds remaining unpaid and outstanding for the payment of such 
principal as the same becomes due, which tax shall be collected in 
the same manner as county taxes are collected. It shall not be 
necessary to submit any such bond issue to the vote of the people. 

(a) Upon the sale of any such bonds, the county board of 
such county shall pay the proceeds thereof to the county treasurer 
of said county for the credit of the said commission and said 
county treasurer shall, from time to time, against said fund, pay 
warrants or checks when authorized by said commission and 
signed by the chairman and secretary thereof. 

(b) Whenever after the organization of such metropolitan 
sewerage commission the sewerage commission of such city of the 
first class requires fund.; out of which to pay for the projection, 
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planning, construction and maintenance of a sewerage system for 
the collection, transmission and disposal of house and other sewer-
age and for constructing, building and maintaining its sewerage 
disposal plant in connection therewith, it shall adopt a resolution 
stating the amount that it requires for such purposes and shall file 
with the county board of supervisors of such county a certified 
copy thereof, and thereupon such board of supervisors is required 
and directed to provide by resolution for issuing corporate bonds 
of such county for the amount so required payable within twenty 
years from the time of their issue in lawful money of the United 
States, bearing interest at a rate to be determined in said resolu-
tion and such bonds shall be in such form as may be prescribed 
by such resolution and shall be signed by the chairman of said 
boird and by the clerk thereof and shall be called metropolitan 
sewerage bonds and shall be consecutively numbered and shall 
have interest coupons attached, and shall show on their face that 
the same are issued for the benefit of so much of the territory 
of said county as lies in the same drainage area as said city of the 
first class, and there shall be annually levied by said county board 
a direct tax upon all taxable property in such drainage area suffi-
cient to pay the annual interest thereon, and after and upon the 
expiration of the first ten years, to raise a sinking fund each year 
of ten percent on the principal of such bonds remaining unpaid 
and outstanding for the payment of such principal as the same 
becomes due, which tax shall be collected in the same manner as 
county taxes are collected. It shall not be necessary to submit 
any such bond issue to the vote of the people. 

(c) Upon the sale of any such bonds, the county board of 
such county shall pay the proceeds thereof to the city treasurer of 
said city of the first class to the credit of the said sewerage com-
mission of said city and said city treasurer shall, from time to 
time, against said fund, pay warrants or checks when authorized 
by said commission and signed by the chairman and the secretary 
thereof. 

8. When the sewerage commission of such city of the first 
class begins the operation of its sewage disposal plant it shall esti-
mate and report to the clerks of every city, town or village within 
the drainage area of the city of the first class the actual cost, in-
cluding interest at five per cent upon said actual cost of so much 
of the intercepting sewers and sewage disposal plant constructed 
by the sewerage commission of such city of the first class prior to 
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the organization of the metropolitan sewerage commission and be-
fore the the first day of February in each year thereafter the sewerage 
commission of such city shall estimate and by resolution determine 
what sums in their judgment will be required to meet the expenses 
and disbursements of the sewerage commission of such city for 
the current fiscal year and shall include in such estimate and reso-
lution as a part of the expense of the operation of such sewerage 
system all the expense of operation and of keeping in repair such 
sewerage system and disposal plant, including said main sewers 
constructed •by said metropolitan sewerage commission, and also 
an amount equal to five per cent per annum upon the actual cost as 
estimated and reported hereunder of said intercepting sewers and 
sewage disposal plant constructed prior to the organization of said 
metropolitan sewerage commission, and shall estimate and report 
the proportion thereof that will be due from each city, town or 
village in said drainage area in payment for the transmission and 
disposal of its sewage and for keeping in repair the intercepting 
sewers and disposal plant, including said main sewers constructed 
by said metropolitan sewerage commission, and each city, town or 
village shall pay that proportion of the whole expense as the 
amount of sewage it contributes bears to the total amount of sew-
age disposed of by said city, except such city of the first class shall 
be entitled to a credit against its proportion of such expenses 
equal to said five per cent of the actual cost of such intercepting 
sewers and disposal plant constructed prior to the organization of 
such metropolitan sewerage commission, but the charge and the 
credit of such five per cent of such actual cost shall continue only 
until provision has been made by which said entire drainage area, 
including said city of the first class, shall reimburse said city of the 
first class for the amount of such actual cost. 

9. Such sewerage commission of such city of the first class 
shall, on or before the first day of October of each year, certify 
in writing to the clerks of the several cities, towns and villages 
having territory in said drainage area, the total amount necessary 
to pay the expenses for the transmission and disposal of said 
sewage for said year and the share thereof that each such city, 
town and village must pay after the report has been made as here-
in provided. 

(a) Upon the receipt of such report by each such clerk, he 
shall submit the same to the next regular or special meeting of 

58—u. 
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the governing board of said city, town or village and such board 
shall, by resolution, levy and assess taxes sufficient to pay the 
same, against all of the taxable property included within the 
drainage area in his said town, city or village. Following such 
assessment and levy, the clerk of each such city, town or village 
shall place the same upon the tax roll to be collected as other taxes 
are collected upon all of the taxable property within such drain-
age area, and such moneys when collected shall be paid by the 
treasurer of each such city, town or village, to the treasurer of 
such city of the first class to the credit of said sewerage commis-
sion of such city of the first class. 

(b) There is imposed upon all towns in counties in which 
under the provision of this section a metropolitan sewerage com-
mission is created and appointed, all of the powers vested in vil-
lages under chapter 61 of the statutes relating to the power of vil-
lages to finance, assess, build, construct and maintain sewerage 
systems, mains, laterals, drains and all appurtenances, and all of 
the duties by such provision imposed upon the village boards or 
villages, their several committees and village clerk, shall be per-
formed in such towns by the town boards and town clerks thereof ; 
and all notices and specifications required thereby may be made 
and given by the towns in such work where no newspaper is pub-
lished therein by posting five copies thereof in five public places in 
said town, and all duties by such provision imposed upon village 
clerk and village treasurer in extending upon the tax roll and col-
lecting all assessments and taxes relating to such improvements, 
shall be performed in the same manner by town clerks and town 
treasurers of such towns. 

11. All laws or parts of laws inconsistent herewith are hereby 
repealed. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 13, 1921. 

No. 423, A.] 	 [Published July 19, 1921. 

CHAPTER 555. 
AN ACT to repeal sections 2024-6 to 2024-13, inclusive, of 

the statutes, and to create sections 2024 6 to 2024-12, of the 
statutes, relating to the organization and powers of state banks, 
and providing a penalty. 


